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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

LW  

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600154 

Criminal 

Recklessness 

W/deadly Weapon 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600150 

Controlled 

Substance- 

Possession 

Marijuana/hash 

Oil/hashish/ 

 

LW 2600158 

Counterfeiting/forg 

ery 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600159 

Found Property 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600157 

Domestic 

Battery-moderate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Moore, Sonia (W F, 54) VICTIM of Criminal Recklessness W/deadly Weapon (C), at 

2150 Adams Ave, Evansville, IN, between 23:51, 01/03/2026 and 23:54, 01/03/2026. 

Reported: 01/04/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to the listed address in reference to a shots fired. Upon 

arrival, officers located multiple subjects in the house. Officers observed spent 

shell casing inside and outside of the residence. Multiple subjects were released or 

arrested for other offenses that were on scene. A report was done to document the 

incident. 

Society VICTIM of Controlled Substance- Possession Marijuana/hash Oil/hashish/ 

(C), at 2150 Adams Ave, Evansville, IN, between 23:51, 01/03/2026 and 23:52, 

01/03/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to a residence for a shots fired run. On scene multiple 

individuals were called out of a home. There were several people under 18 years 

old who blew into a pbt and showed that they had consumed alcohol. Another 

individual also had narcotics on his person. 

Speedway, N Burkhardt Rd VICTIM of Counterfeiting/forgery (C), at 2910 N 

Burkhardt Rd, Evansville, IN, between 04:00, 01/04/2026 and 05:35, 01/04/2026. 

Reported: 01/04/2026. 

On January 4, 2026 at approximately 0435 hours I, Officer Erin Healy responded 

to 2910 N Burkhardt Rd, Speedway. When I arrived on scene I spoke to store 

leader, Melissa Smith who provided me with two counterfeit $20 bills. Both bills 

had, "For Motion Picture Purposes," in the top right corner. I asked Melissa if she 

had any idea who had used them and she stated that she only knew that it had 

occured during second shift on January 3rd, which was between 1400 and 2200 

hours. I collected the two bills and transported them to EPD headquarters to be 

logged into evidence. 

Society VICTIM of Found Property (C), at 1923 S Garvin St, Evansville, IN, between 

05:43, 01/04/2026 and 05:50, 01/04/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to 1923 S Garvin St regarding domestic violence in 

progress. After arriving on scene, the alleged victim was highly uncooperative 

with officers and did not wish to speak with us. A male who had been briefly 

detained was found to be in possession of a stolen firearm. A report was completed 

and the firearm was recovered. 

Henderson, Michael (B M, 64) VICTIM of Domestic Battery-moderate Bodily Injury 

(C), at 2411 N New York Ave, Evansville, IN, between 04:52, 01/04/2026 and 05:00, 

01/04/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

Bodily Injury 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600174 

Strangulation 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600171 

Fraud [am] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600181 

Battery-domestic 

Violence Incident 

Report 

 

 

 

LW 2600186 

Controlled 

Substance- Possess 

Methamphetamine 

 

 

LW 2600189 

Battery- Domestic 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600153 

Motor Vehicle- 

Operating A 

Vehicle While 

Intoxicated 

 

Officers were dispatched to the listed address in reference to an Assault in 

Progress. Officers arrived on scene and observed a male bleeding heavily from his 

fore head. He stated that he had been struck with a walking cane by his girlfriend. 

The girlfriend stated she had also been struck in the head with the same walking 

cane by her boyfriend. Both subjects were taken into custody and arrested for the 

listed charges. 

Mendez, Candelaria (W F, 22) VICTIM of Strangulation (C), at 5004 Fairmont Ave, 

Evansville, IN, on 01/04/2026, 15:55. Reported: 01/04/2026. 

On 01/04/2026 officers were dispatched to a domestic at 5004 Fairmont ave. The 

victim stated her boyfriend had chocked her while their children were present. 

 

Officers located the offender and placed him into custody. 

Fulton, Trevor Blake (W M, 24) VICTIM of Fraud [am] (C), at 421 N Saint Joseph 

Ave, Evansville, IN, between 15:05, 01/04/2026 and 15:07, 01/04/2026. Reported: 

01/04/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to the listed address in reference to a theft report. The 

offender was using the victim`s credit card to purchase items. The offender was 

later located and was in possession of illegal paraphernalia. 

 

The offender was transported to the VCCC and booked on the listed charges and 

active warrants. 

Battery-domestic Violence Incident Report (C), at 920 Se Sixth St, Evansville, IN, 

between 18:30, 01/04/2026 and 18:35, 01/04/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. No victims 

listed. 

Officers were dispatched to a person with a gun at the listed address. On arrival, 

allegations were made of a domestic violence incident the day before, which the 

other party denied. Nothing criminal had occurred today, but a report was taken to 

document the incident. 

Society VICTIM of Controlled Substance- Possess Methamphetamine (C), at N First 

Ave/w Oregon St, Evansville, IN, between 20:23, 01/04/2026 and 20:25, 01/04/2026. 

Reported: 01/04/2026. 

Officers conducted a traffic stop at the listed intersection for observed 

infractions. The offender was found to be in possession of methamphetamine and 

multiple syringes. 

Black, Veronica (B F, 54) VICTIM of Battery- Domestic (C), at 2153 E Morgan Ave, 

Evansville, IN, between 22:25, 01/04/2026 and 22:28, 01/04/2026. Reported: 

01/04/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to the 2100 block E Morgan Avenue in reference to 

domestic violence in progress. 

 

A male on scene caused injury to his fiancee and her adult son. 

Society VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Operating A Vehicle While Intoxicated (C), at 

419 Se Second St, Evansville, IN, between 02:00, 01/04/2026 and 02:07, 01/04/2026. 

Reported: 01/04/2026. 

On 01/04/2026 at approximately 0200 hundred hours, officers with the 

Evansville Police Department were dispatched to 419 SE Second St for a motor 

vehicle accident. The reporter advised a male had hit a pickup. Evansville Fire 

Department advised a silver GMC SUV hit a parked truck. They then advised the 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

driver got out and was standing. Fire advised they did believe the male to be 

intoxicated. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW  

Crisis 

Intervention-emerg 

ency Detention 

 

 

LW 2600156 

Motor Vehicle- 

Leaving The Scene 

Of A Crash- Injury 

Crash 

 

 

 

LW 2600160 

Communication- 

Harassment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600022 

Theft- Motor 

Vehicle Parts Or 

Accessories -nibrs 

 

 

LW 2600161 

Incident Rpt Misc 

 

 

LW 2600163 

Battery- Bodily 

Upon arrival, officer spoke with the offender who stated he had been drinking 

at a local bar and was heading home when he hit a truck and his vehicle rolled 

over. The offender stated he had three or four shots of vodka. The male was placed 

into custody, transported to a local medical facility for an evaluation, then to 

VCCC. 

VICTIM of Crisis Intervention-emergency Detention (C), at 4819 Tecumseh Ln, 

Evansville, IN, between 02:06, 01/04/2026 and 02:41, 01/04/2026. Reported: 

01/04/2026. 

On January 4, 2026 officers were dispatched to a check welfare. The female 

subject was located and found to be in crisis. She was transported to a local 

hospital for an evaluation. 

Cooper, Chloe Ann Marie (W F, 24) VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Leaving The Scene 

Of A Crash- Injury Crash (C), at 789 E Columbia St/n Evans Ave, Evansville, IN, 

between 03:17, 01/04/2026 and 03:19, 01/04/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. 

On 01/04/2026 at approximately 0319 hours, officers were dispatched to the 

intersection of E Columbia Street and N Evans Avenue in reference to a motor 

vehicle accident. The driver of vehicle 1 fled the scene after colliding with a 

passenger car, causing that car to hit a parked car. The involved parties were 

provided with case numbers. 

Will, Lauren M. (W F, 40) VICTIM of Communication- Harassment (C), at 3013 

Mount Vernon Ave, Evansville, IN, on 01/03/2026, 09:41. Reported: 01/04/2026. 

VI has applied for a protective order through the Clerks office and it was granted 

but has not yet been served. Cause# 82D052601PO27. 

 

On 010326, at 0941 hrs, the VI received a text message from the OF  

 

I told her to keep all text messages and photos that are being sent to her from the 

OF. 

 

Victim was given case number to give to Clerks Office. 

 

 

Gibson, Taylor Denise (B F, 25) VICTIM of Theft- Motor Vehicle Parts Or 

Accessories -nibrs (C), at 728 Monroe Ave, Evansville, IN, between 17:00, 

12/30/2025 and 13:00, 01/01/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $200. 

Officers were sent to 728 Monroe Ave in reference to stolen license plates from 

vehicles. Officers spoke to the victims that both lived at 728 Monroe who stated 

that they think the theft occurred over night. 

Incident Rpt Misc (C), at 4400 N First Ave, Evansville, IN, between 10:08, 

01/04/2022 and 10:08, 01/04/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. No victims listed. 

At the listed date and time, Officers were called by a male subject that had 

possibly been scammed out of money for over four years. A report was completed. 

Smith, Stacy Lynn (W F, 38) VICTIM of Battery- Bodily Injury - Misdemeanor 

(simple Assault) (C), at 2920 N Stockwell Rd, Evansville, IN, between 11:00, 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

Injury - 

Misdemeanor 

(simple Assault) 

01/04/2026 and 11:30, 01/04/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to the above address in reference to an assault in 

progress. When they arrived they spoke to the victim. The victim stated that she 

works at the home as a patient caretaker. The home is a group home for adults with 

mental disabilities. The victim stated that everything was fine in the home this 

morning, until she attempted to vacuum the floors. This upset the suspect. The 

suspect then began throwing items around the home. One of these items was a 

porcelain statue. The statue struck the victim in the left leg leaving an abrasion. 

The victim was also struck in the right leg which led to a small bruise. 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600166 

Motor Vehicle- 

Leaving The Scene 

Of A Crash- 

Property Damage 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600167 

Motor Vehicle- 

Leaving The Scene 

Of A Crash- 

Property Damage 

 

 

LW 2600173 

Motor Vehicle- 

Leaving The Scene 

Of A Crash- 

Property Damage 

The victim advised that this has happened several times and she wanted to press 

charges. The victim was given a case number. 

Lerisme, Anderson (B M, 32) VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Leaving The Scene Of A 

Crash- Property Damage (C), at 1401 Savannah Dr, Evansville, IN, between 12:20, 

01/04/2026 and 12:31, 01/04/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to the 1400 block of Savannah Dr in reference to a hit 

and run with property damage. The caller told dispatch that a white Chevrolet ran 

into his silver Toyota Rav4, then parked in the parking lot and the driver went into 

an apartment. 

 

On scene Officers made contact with the victim/caller, Anderson Lerisme, who 

stated he had his vehicle parked on the access drive near 1401 Savannah Dr. 

Lerisme said he was out of his vehicle talking with a group of males when the 

suspect vehicle attempted to drive past his, striking the front driver fender/bumper 

in the process. Lerisme said the suspect vehicle, a white Chevrolet traverse with 

Indiana license plate DSD922 affixed, continued driving in the parking lot before 

parking in the north end of the complex. Lerisme was not sure what apartment the 

driver went into but stated the driver was a male. Lerisme provided Officers with 

the needed information and was provided with a case number. 

 

The registered owner of the suspect vehicle was a female, who did not have a 

listed address in the complex. The suspect vehicle had damage in multiple 

locations, including the passenger side and front of the vehicle. It was unclear 

what could have been new or pre-existing damage. 

Sanders, Ronald Lee (W M, 57) VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Leaving The Scene Of A 

Crash- Property Damage (C), at 5015 N First Ave, Evansville, IN, between 12:00, 

01/04/2026 and 12:22, 01/04/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. 

The victim said his vehicle was struck by the suspect while parked in the 

parking lot. The suspect left the scene after the incident. The victim described the 

suspect`s vehicle as a silver van. The victim`s vehicle had damage to it`s front 

driver`s side. The suspect was not on scene at the time of the report. 

Webster, Jackson Harold Boumba (B M, 26) VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Leaving The 

Scene Of A Crash- Property Damage (C), at 1023 S Lombard Ave, Evansville, IN, 

between 12:15, 01/04/2026 and 14:00, 01/04/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. 

On January 4th, 2026, officers were dispatched to a hit-and-run report. Upon 

arrival, officers made contact with the reporter. The reporter informed officers that 

he went inside of a business and came back outside and noticed there was new 

damage on his vehicle. After completing the investigation, officers provided the 

reporter with a case number and informed him that a report would be completed on 

the incident. 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

LW 2600176 

Theft- Shoplifting - 

Value Of Property 

At Least $750 And 

Les 

 

 

 

LW 2600179 

Domestic 

Battery-simple 

Assault 

 

 

LW  

Crisis 

Intervention-emerg 

ency Detention 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600190 

Incident Rpt Misc 

 

 

LW 2600193 

Strangulation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LW 2600191 

Found Property 

Meijers VICTIM of Theft- Shoplifting - Value Of Property At Least $750 And Les 

(C), at 2622 Menards Dr, Evansville, IN, between 14:56, 12/29/2025 and 15:59, 

01/04/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. Tot.Est.Loss: $1,467. 

On 1/4/26 Officers were dispatched to the listed address in reference to a theft 

report. Officers arrived and made contact with the reporter. The reported stated on 

12/29/25 two female offenders entered the business filled a shopping cart full of 

merchandise and exited the business without paying. The reporter was given a case 

number for this report. 

Patrick, Derek Samuel (W M, 36) VICTIM of Domestic Battery-simple Assault (C), 

at 1102 Mary St, Evansville, IN, between 17:56, 01/04/2026 and 18:00, 01/04/2026. 

Reported: 01/04/2026. 

On 01-04-2026 at approximately 1757 hours, officers were dispatched to 1102 

Mary St in reference to a DV in progress. Officers met with the victim, who 

advised his girlfriend punched him after an argument and fled the scene. 

 VICTIM of Crisis Intervention-emergency Detention (C), at 401 Se Sixth St, 

Evansville, IN, between 17:44, 01/04/2026 and 17:54, 01/04/2026. 

Reported: 01/04/2026. 

The consumer was in need of services. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Incident Rpt Misc (C), at 340 Kimber Ln, Evansville, IN, between 22:45, 01/04/2026 

and 22:51, 01/04/2026. Reported: 01/04/2026. No victims listed. 

On 01/04/2026 officers were dispatched to a check welfare at 340 Kimber Ln. A 

report was generated to document the incident. 

Roblero, Elizabeth (W F, 33) VICTIM of Strangulation (C), at 3107 Culverson Ave, 

Evansville, IN, between 00:45, 01/05/2026 and 01:00, 01/05/2026. Reported: 

01/05/2026. 

Officers were dispatched to a 911 hangup in 3100 block of Culverson Ave. 

Officers arrived on scene and spoke to the victim who stated that her child`s 

father, Abel Escobar, choked her and slapped her in front of their juvenile child. 

She had visible injury to her neck and face. Abel was placed into custody and 

transported to the Vanderburgh County Jail for strangulation, Domestic Battery 

and Domestic Battery in the presence of a child 

Found Property (C), at 2499 S Boeke Rd/e Riverside Dr, Evansville, IN, between 

00:00, 01/05/2026 and 00:03, 01/05/2026. Reported: 01/05/2026. No victims listed. 

Officers conducted a traffic stop for a traffic infraction at S Boeke Rd and E 

Riverside Dr. A K9 alerted to the vehicle and a thc vape was located. The 

substance was collected as found property to be destroyed. 

[01/05/2026 00:57, KMWINN, 2875] 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

LW 2600192 

Motor Vehicle- 

Leaving The Scene 

Of A Crash- 

Property Damage 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AR 2600150 

Alcoholic 

Beverage- Minor 

Possess Alcohol, M 

AR 2600150 

Alcoholic 

Beverage- Minor 

Possess Alcohol, M 

AR 2600150 

Alcoholic 

Beverage- Minor 

Possess Alcohol, M 

AR 2600150 

Alcoholic 

Beverage- Minor 

Possess Alcohol, M 

AR 2600150 

Controlled 

Substance- 

Possession 

Marijuana/hash 

Oil/hashish/ 

AR 2600153 

Motor Vehicle- 

Operating A 

Vehicle While 

Intoxicated, M 

AR 2600157 

Domestic 

Battery-w/prior 

Unrelated 

Conviction(s), F 

AR 2600157 

Domestic 

Battery-moderate 

Bodily Injury, F 

Center Point Energy, N Main VICTIM of Motor Vehicle- Leaving The Scene Of A 

Crash- Property Damage (C), at 2499 Stringtown Rd/e Negley Ave, Evansville, IN, 

between 01:00, 01/05/2026 and 01:14, 01/05/2026. Reported: 01/05/2026. 

I was dispatched to this location in reference to a vehicle hit and run. A passerby 

stated a silver Dodge had hit the utility pole here. I arrived on scene and observed 

a silver 2013 Dodge Journey had struck the utility pole on the south west side of 

the intersection. The air bags had deployed and there was significant damage to 

the front. The vehicle was unoccupied. There was minor damage to the pole 

where some of the wood had splintered. Damage did not appear to be structural. 

 

Vehicle was towed and a hold for Hit and Run was placed. 

Wade, Lanyah Oleese (B F, 19) Arrest on chrg of Alcoholic Beverage- Minor Possess 

Alcohol, M (M), at 2150 Adams Ave, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

 

Bell, Brandon Jamar (B M, 18) Arrest on chrg of Alcoholic Beverage- Minor Possess 

Alcohol, M (M), at 2150 Adams Ave, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

 

Grady, Anthony Jerome Lee (B M, 18) Arrest on chrg of Alcoholic Beverage- Minor 

Possess Alcohol, M (M), at 2150 Adams Ave, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

 

Cameron, Iyona Monae (B F, 18) Arrest on chrg of Alcoholic Beverage- Minor 

Possess Alcohol, M (M), at 2150 Adams Ave, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

 

Mcgee, Trevon Cordell (B M, 18) Arrest on chrg of Controlled Substance- Possession 

Marijuana/hash Oil/hashish/ (M), at 2150 Adams Ave, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

 

 

 

Bieker, Theodore William (W M, 31) Arrest on chrg of Motor Vehicle- Operating A 

Vehicle While Intoxicated, M (M), at 419 Se Second St, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

 

 

Henderson, Michael (B M, 64) Arrest on chrg of Domestic Battery-w/prior Unrelated 

Conviction(s), F (F), at 2411 N New York Ave, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

 

 

Williams, Shontae Leshay (B F, 49) Arrest on chrg of Domestic Battery-moderate 

Bodily Injury, F (F), at 2411 N New York Ave, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 
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Case # Description (A)ttempted, (C)ompleted, (F)elony, (M)isdemeanor Officer 

AR 2600174 

Strangulation, F 

 

AR 2508889 

Public 

Administration- 

Fail To Appear, M 

AR 2600172 

Public 

Administration- 

Fail To Appear, M 

AR 2600171 

Fraud [am], M 

 

AR 2423280 

Public 

Administration- 

Fail To Appear, F 

AR 2600185 

Other Agencies 

Charges, F 

AR 2600184 

Failure To 

Appear-original 

Charge 

Misdemeanor, M 

AR 2600189 

Battery- Domestic, 

M 

AR 2600193 

Strangulation, F 

Pascaul Zarate, Christian (W M, 32) Arrest on chrg of Strangulation, F (F), at 5004 

Fairmont Ave, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

Smith, Matthew Damion Edward (W M, 46) Arrest on chrg of Public Administration- 

Fail To Appear, M (M), at 1009 W Franklin St, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

 

Smith, Marvin Wayne (B M, 47) Arrest on chrg of Public Administration- Fail To 

Appear, M (M), at 717 Cherry St, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

 

Jackson, Nathen Richard (W M, 27) Arrest on chrg of Fraud [am], M (M), at 1599 W 

Missouri St/park St, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

Combs, Patrick Ian (W M, 53) Arrest on chrg of Public Administration- Fail To 

Appear, F (F), at 401 Se Sixth St, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

 

Davis, Jeffery Ryan (W M, 44) Arrest on chrg of Other Agencies Charges, F (F), at 

1195 S Kentucky Ave/madison Ave, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

Mcdonald, Rachel Jerre (W F, 45) Arrest on chrg of Failure To Appear-original 

Charge Misdemeanor, M (M), at 401 Se Sixth St, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

 

 

Garnett, George Wendell (B M, 60) Arrest on chrg of Battery- Domestic, M (M), at 

2153 E Morgan Ave, Evansville, on 01/04/2026. 

 

 

Escobar, Abel (W M, 39) Arrest on chrg of Strangulation, F (F), at 3107 Culverson 

Ave, Evansville, on 01/05/2026. 
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